

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN, dba
Sweetcakes by Melissa; and **AARON**
WAYNE KLEIN, dba Sweetcakes
by Melissa, and, in the alternative,
individually as an aider and abettor
under ORS 659A.406,

Petitioners
Petitioners on Review,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR
AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent
Respondent on Review.

CA A159899

Bureau of Labor and Industries
Agency Nos. 44-14, 45-14

Supreme Court No.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF MELISSA & AARON KLEIN**

Petition for Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals on Remand from
the United States Supreme Court

Petition Includes Constitutional Challenges to the Application of
ORS 659A.403

Opinion Filed: January 26, 2022
Author of Opinion: Lagesen, Chief Judge
Before: James, Presiding Judge, Lagesen, Chief Judge, and DeVore, Senior
Judge

PETITIONERS INTEND TO FILE A BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HERBERT G. GREY
OSB No. 810250
4800 SW Griffith Dr., Suite 320
Beaverton, OR 97005
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorney for Petitioners

C. BOYDEN GRAY^
R. TRENT McCOTTER*
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th Street, NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Email:
[REDACTED]

Attorneys for Petitioners

HIRAM S. SASSER, III*
STEPHANIE N. TAUB*
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Pkwy, Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
Telephone: 972.941.4444
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorneys for Petitioners

*Admitted *pro hac vice*
^ *Pro hac vice* renewal pending

Leigh A. Salmon
Carson Whitehead
Office of the Attorney General
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PETITION FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF HISTORICAL AND PROCEDURAL FACTS.....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON REVIEW.....	3
PROPOSED RULES OF LAW.....	4
REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD ALLOW REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. BOLI’s Hostility Toward Petitioners’ Religion Warrants Vacating the Entire Administrative Proceedings.....	9
II. Petitioners Served Everyone and Thus Did Not Discriminate Under ORS 659A.403.	12
III. Petitioners’ Custom-Designed Wedding Cakes Are Protected by the Free Speech Clauses of the U.S. and Oregon Constitutions.	14
IV. BOLI Violated Petitioners’ Free Exercise Rights.	18
A. The Oregon Constitution Authorizes Discretionary Exemptions to ORS 659A.403, and Therefore Is Not Generally Applicable.	19
B. <i>Smith</i> ’s “Neutral, Generally Applicable Law” Test Should Be Overruled.....	21
C. <i>Smith</i> ’s Hybrid-Rights Exception Requires Strict Scrutiny.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Axson-Flynn v Johnson</i> , 356 F3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019).....	17
<i>Cantwell v Connecticut</i> , 310 US 296 (1940)	23
<i>City of Boerne v Flores</i> , 521 US 507 (1997)	22
<i>Emp. Div. v Smith</i> , 494 US 872 (1990).....	2, 4, 21, 22, 23
<i>Fulton v Philadelphia</i> , 141 S Ct 1868 (2021)	1, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Hardie v Legacy Health Sys.</i> , 167 Or App 425 (2000).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Hurley v Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 US 557 (1995).....	16
<i>Janus v AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S Ct 2448 (2018)	17
<i>Lacasse v Owen</i> , 278 Or App 24 (2016).....	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S Ct 1719 (2018).....	1, 9, 12, 22
<i>Miller v Reed</i> , 176 F3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>State v Hickman</i> , 358 Or 1, 16 (2015)	20
<i>State v Stoneman</i> , 323 Or 536 (1996).....	18
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>United States v United Foods</i> , 533 US 405 (2001)	17

CONSTITUTION

Oregon Constitution, art. I §§ 2–3	5, 6, 14
Oregon Constitution, art. I § 8	18

STATUTES

ORS 659A.403..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 16, 18

RULES

ORAP 9.07..... 6, 8, 9, 10

Or. Admin. R. § 839-050-0020.....10
